

NO. 11-10194

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

KEITH A. LEPAK, MARVIN RANDLE, DAN CLEMENTS, DANA BAILEY,
KENSLEY STEWART, CRYSTAL MAIN, DAVID TATE, VICKI TATE,
MORGAN MCCOMB, AND JACQUALEA COOLEY
Appellants,

v.

CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS
Appellee,

v.

ROBERT MOON, RACHEL TORREZ MOON, MICHAEL MOORE,
GUILLERMO ORNELAZ, GILBERT ORNELAZ, AND AURORA LOPEZ
*Intervenor Defendants-
Appellees.*

On Appeal from Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-277 in the United States District Court,
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Kent D. Krabill
Texas Bar No. 24060115
Jeremy A. Fielding
Texas Bar No. 24040895
LYNN TILLOTSON PINKER & COX, LLP
2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 2700
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: 214-981-3800
Facsimile: 214-981-3839
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REHEARING EN BANC..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....1

I. There is a Fundamental, Constitutional Right to an Undiluted Vote.2

II. The Political Deference Cities and States Normally Have Over Electoral Matters Must Yield to the Constitutional Right of a Voter to an Equally Weighted Vote.....4

III. *Chen* was Wrongly Decided.....5

A. *Chen* is Inconsistent with Prior Supreme Court Case Law.....6

B. *Chen* is Inconsistent with *Bush v. Gore*.....6

C. *Chen* Assumes a False Either/Or.....7

1. The “One Person, One Vote” Requirement Protects Voters.....8

2. Changing Demographics Have Undermined the Accuracy of Using Total Population as a Reliable Proxy for Voter Population.....9

D. *Chen* Misreads the Supreme Court’s Decision in *Burns*.11

E. *Chen* Allows a City to Dilute Votes Without Limit.14

IV. Irving’s Plan Violates the “One Person, One Vote” Requirement Because it Dilutes Votes Almost 2 to 1.....15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris,
489 U.S. 688, 698 (1989) 4, 15

Brown v. Thomson,
462 U.S. 835, 842-43 (1983)15

Burns v. Richardson,
384 U.S. 73 (1966) 11, 12, 13

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98, 104-05 (2000) 2, 4, 5, 7, 14

Chen v. City of Houston,
206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) 1, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11

Daly v. Hunt,
93 F.3d 1212, 1217-18 (4th Cir. 1996)15

Fairly v. Hattiesburg, Miss.,
584 F.3d 660, 674 (5th Cir. 2009)6

Gray v. Sanders,
372 U.S. 368, 379 (1963) 3, 13, 14

Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.,
397 U.S. 50, 52 (1970) 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 15

Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663, 665 (1966)13

Moore v. Olgivie,
394 US 814, 819 (1969)8

Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.,
586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009)9

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533, 565-66 (1964) 2, 3, 8

<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1, 17 (1964)	2
<i>Wyche v. Madison Parish Police Jury</i> , 635 F.2d 1151 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356, 370 (1886)	2
